
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Wednesday, 8 November 2023 

 

Tel: (01285) 623553 or 623181 

e-mail - Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may be held at Council Chamber - Trinity 

Road on Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 5.00 pm. Please note that this meeting will be confirmed 

or cancelled on the morning of the meeting. Members of the public are advised to check the 

Council’s website before travelling to this meeting. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Councillors Gina Blomefield, Gary Selwyn, David Cunningham, Roly Hughes, Angus Jenkinson,  

Dilys Neill, Michael Vann, Tony Slater, Clare Turner and Jon Wareing) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

The quorum for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is three members. 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 
 

4.   Publica Review (Pages 3 - 62) 

Purpose 

To scrutinise the decision taken by Cabinet on 2 November 2023 on the Publica Review. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

 

AGREE to recommend to Full Council to: 

1. APPROVE the recommendations set out in the Human Engine report (that the 

majority of services are returned to the Council as per the detail provided on 

page 12 of the Human Engine report) 

2. AGREE That the Chief Executive oversees the creation of a detailed transition 

plan for subsequent agreement by Cabinet and Council 

3. ENDORSE the approach to the further due diligence outlined in the financial 

implications of the report including analysis of the detailed payroll data required, 

which will be essential to calculate the short and long-term costs associated with 

the recommendations set out in the Human Engine report. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee scrutinises the Publica Review and agrees 

any recommendations it wishes to submit to the Council meeting on 22 November 

2023. 

 

Invited 

Councillor Joe Harris, Leader of the Council 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive Officer 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET 2ND NOVEMBER 2023 

Subject PUBLICA REVIEW 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Joe Harris, Leader of the Council  

Email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
Robert Weaver, Chief Executive  

Email: Robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Robert Weaver, Chief Executive  

Email: Robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider the Human Engine Consultants report and to approve the 

recommendations therein. 

Annexes Annex A - Peer Review report and recommendations 

Annex B - Human Engine report and recommendations 

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet resolves to: 

Recommend to Full Council to: 

1. Approve the recommendations set out in the Human Engine 

report (that the majority of services are returned to the Council 

as per the detail provided on page 12 of the Human Engine 

report)  

2. That the Chief Executive oversees the creation of a detailed 

transition plan for subsequent agreement by Cabinet and Council 

3. Endorses the approach to the further due diligence outlined in 

the financial implications of the report including analysis of the 

detailed payroll data required, which will be essential to calculate 

the short and long-term costs associated with the 

recommendations set out in the Human Engine report. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 
 

Corporate priorities Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the 

highest standard.  

Key Decision YES 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

The relevant staff consultation process will commence following the 

decision making process (if applicable). 

 

 

  

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Since 2017, Cotswold District Council, along with Forest of Dean District Council, West 

Oxfordshire District Council and Cheltenham borough Council have worked in partnership 

with Publica, a teckal company owned by the Councils and created to deliver day to day 

services. Since 2017, Publica has delivered a number of efficiencies and savings but due to the 

pressures and the local aspirations that the councils are focussed on, an independent review 

was undertaken to look at whether Publica’s company model was still able to meet the current 

and future needs of its council owners.  

 

1.2 For Cotswold District Council, a Local Government Association Peer Review in 2022 

highlighted the need to ensure the council was best placed to maximise opportunities 

associated with an ambitious Administration and Corporate Plan. It recommended that an 

options appraisal be undertaken, considering the appropriateness of some services remaining 

within Publica. 

 

1.3 An options appraisal review was undertaken by a company called Human Engine. The final 

report recommends that a significant number of services should move from Publica and return 

to being under greater control of the councils. This would leave Publica delivering a range of 

back off
[...]
rojections of returning the majority of services to 

the councils these should be seen as indicative given the limited availability of relevant and 

detailed data. Sections 6.1 to 6.7 set out the further due diligence requirements including the 

provision and analysis of detailed payroll data required to enable the S151 officers to calculate 

the short and long-term financial implications. 

 

1.9 The councils retained teams do not have the internal capacity to project manage a change of 

this scale and complexity. The Human Engine report refers to a number of options in terms 

of how the Councils could manage the transition process. In addition, it is likely that 

independent Human Resources and legal support will be needed to complement the Publica 

and in-house teams, respectively. 

 

1.10 Should members be minded to approve the recommendations, the Chief Executives, and their 

retained management teams will work with Leaders and the Publica Board and Executive to 

consider in detail the requirements for a smooth transition, via preparing and presenting a 

detailed transition plan for subsequent approval by Cabinet and Council. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 In October 2022, the Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to conduct a 

corporate peer challenge. A corporate peer challenge provides for an external review of how 

a council functions and its ability to deliver on its plans, proposals, and ambitions. The review 

was undertaken by a team that is knowledgeable and experienced in local government and 

includes both officer and councillor representatives. The team acts as a ‘critical friend’ and 

produces feedback that provides a health check and commentary on areas of strength and 

potential areas for further consideration.  

 

2.2 The corporate peer challenge team gathered information from a wide range of sources and 

attended various meetings, whilst also conducting interviews with staff, councillors, and some 

of the Counc
[...]
 that Publica had been set up in 2017 when 

circumstances, politics and drivers were different.  

 

3.4 Whilst the peer review was specific to Cotswold District Council, a discussion with the other 

partner councils in relation to the recommendation to undertake an options appraisal 

regarding service delivery took place. Publica Executives also agreed that it would be beneficial 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
 

to undertake an options appraisal once, collectively, rather than individually. This approach 

was agreed at the Publica’s Shareholder Forum (Chair of the Board, Publica Executive Officers, 

Council Leaders, and Chief Executives). As such the CEO’s (Cotswold District Council, West 

Oxfordshire, Forest of Dean and Cheltenham Borough Council) agreed to jointly commission 

an options appraisal.  

 

3.5 The peer review report and recommendations formed the basis of a brief and the starting 

point for the options appraisal. Two consultancies with experience in this field were 

approached (Local Partnerships and Human Engine). After reviewing the submissions (based 

on quality, cost, timescales and an interview with the Chief Executives, all CEO’s agreed that 

Human Engine be commissioned to undertake the options appraisal.  

 

3.6 The approach adopted by Human Engine was similar in format to that of an LGA peer review. 

This entailed a review of relevant documents, and a number of one to one and group 

interviews (including interviews with key Council and Publica senior staff, the Leaders of each 

Council, the senior management teams of each Council and the Chair of the Publica Board) 

and then triangulation and assessment of this information. The Human Engine report and 

recommendations are set out at Annex B. 

 

3.7 The key recommendation is that the majority of services are returned to the Councils. The 

report sets out the proposed service area groupings.  

 

3.8 The Human Engine report sets out the benefits associated with returning the maj
[...]
is merit 

in the other options considered. However, in light of the recommendation from the 2022 

Peer Review and the outcomes of the Human Engine report, these options are not 

recommended. 

 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Due diligence requirements   

6.1 As set out earlier in this report, the indicative financial projections set out in the Human 

Engine review are based on limited information.  The financial impact of the proposals set out 

in this report will need to be developed as part of the due diligence process over the coming 

weeks and included in the Transition Plan that will be considered by Cabinet and Council in 

January 2024. 

 

6.2 In considering the recommendations from the Human Engine review of Publica and those set 

out in this report, members should be aware of the difficulty in providing precise estimates at 

this stage. 

• Decision around structure, composition of services and management arrangements 

has not yet been considered. 

• High-level assumptions are subject to degrees of estimation and judgement 

• Detailed payroll data is required to provide timely and accurate modelling of options 

which has not been undertaken at this stage of the process 

• Affordability of options will need to be part of the decision-making process 

 

6.3 Estimates as to the additional cost and mitigation options will be subject to variation 

throughout the due diligence and transition periods.  Members should therefore expect 

variations on the estimates to be reported regularly to ensure they are appraised on the likely 

financial impact and mitigation options should costs increase or benefits are not able to be 

realised. 

 

6.4 The Council must undertake further and extensive due diligence on the recommendations 

from the Human Engine review. This will be a complex process with consideration of a 

number of workforce planning issues (e.g., Pensions, TUPE arrangements).  

 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
 

6.5 Detailed salary and payroll 
[...]
Budget, Capital Programme, and Medium-Term Financial Strategy report to be 

considered by Cabinet and Council in February 2024. 

 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
 

6.10 For the purposes of this report it would be prudent to notionally set aside £0.200m in the 

Savings and Transformation reserve (transferred from the Council Priorities Fund) to 

recognise the commitments outlined above. 

 

Monitoring and reporting 

6.11 It is important that members are kept appraised on the outcomes from the due diligence and 

the financial implications throughout the transition period. The estimated cost outlined in the 

report of £236k (CDC (Cotswold District Council) £78k) only covers the project 

management costs associated with the programme of returning services to partner councils. 

As set out earlier in the financial implications, there will be significant additional costs 

associated from the due diligence work and there will be costs arising from implementing 

change. 

6.12 Whilst the Human Engine report and this covering report set out some of the potential 

opportunities that will mitigate some of these costs, these have not been developed in full and 

are therefore subject to variation. Members should be cognisant of the risk that 

• timing of additional expenditure and availability of resources may not align 

• additional one-off costs associated with change may increase pressure on the Council’s 

revenue budget requiring savings to be identified and delivered from other Council 

services 

• cost mitigation actions may not be delivered in full or on time 

• impact of redundancy and recruitment costs if staff do not wish to TUPE across 

 

6.13 Although there will be further reports to Cabinet and Council throughout the transition 

period, it is recommended that the quarterly financial performance reports to Cabinet include 

timely and relevant financial updates. 

 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Prima Facie, the Legal Implications of transferring services
[...]
erview has been 

maintained of how the Constitution should now read.  There are additional aspects to 

the approach to governance which, whilst more mundane, can, when aggregated, 

easily escalate into undermining trust and confidence amongst stakeholders 

internally and externally.  These different elements combined has led to the peer 

team’s recommendation around the council reassuring itself that its governance 

arrangements are robust. 

There are different views around the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny in the 

council.  People reflected that the Chair is driven and keen to see the fulfilment of the 

valuable role that this important governance function can provide.  Another key part 

Page 19

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

4 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

of the jigsaw is also already in place, with the Leader and Cabinet being very clear 

that they wish to be held to account more by Overview and Scrutiny.  There is a 

strong sense of members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee valuing it 

currently as a mechanism for being kept informed of key developments across the 

district.  The fundamental consideration in relation to Overview and Scrutiny is 

determining, as a council, what it is there to do.   

There is an absence of training and development provision for elected members 

which needs to be addressed.  The council needs to ensure that an effective and 

timely induction programme is prepared for implementation following the elections in 

May next year.  This should be supplemented with a rolling programme of elected 

member training and development covering all of the key elements of councillors’ 

roles and weaving in regular all member brie
[...]
ments are robust. 

There are a number of elected member working groups and forums in place which 

provide cross-party involvement.  One of these is the Capital Programme Investment 

Board and this provides, through the challenge that is brought to bear there, an 

excellent example of the way in which the council can capitalise upon experience and 

knowledge across the wider elected membership.  Other examples of cross-party 

engagement are the Constitution Working Group already highlighted and a joint 

working group with officers undertaking a review of Planning. 

Page 32

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

17 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

There are different views around the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny in the 

council.  The Constitutional change that has been made which sees the Opposition 

chairing the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is a mature one that provides a good 

foundation.  People reflected that the Chair is driven and keen to see the fulfilment of 

the valuable role that this important governance function can provide.  Another key 

part of the jigsaw is also already in place, with the Leader and Cabinet being very 

clear that they wish to be held to account more by Overview and Scrutiny.  They 

recognise this as a key element of leadership and ensuring the council is seen to be 

open, transparent and driving delivery and improvement.  The fundamental 

consideration in relation to Overview and Scrutiny is determining, as a council, what it 

is there to do.   

Based on our discussions and a look back at some agendas of previous meetings, 

there is a strong sense of members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee valuing 

it at this point in time 
[...]
of officers also have the demands of other 

partner council/s to consider.  The different considerations, drivers, priorities and 

timescales of the different organisations will inevitably not always be aligned – 

sometimes leaving staff wondering where to take their direction from, what and how 

to prioritise and whose ‘people’ they are.    

Page 37

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

22 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

 

The peer team also heard of challenges and complexity in the processes across the 

two organisations to determine whether and how resource can be redeployed as 

priorities shift.  One example was the liaison over who would be able to take a lead 

on developing the council’s Corporate Plan produced earlier this year – with this 

being a priority for the council but Publica having the responsibility for identifying and 

deploying the resource.  Another example relates to the project management support 

required to help drive the council priorities around climate change and the economy – 

with the council ultimately needing to provide further investment to Publica in order to 

secure the necessary capacity.  A further example is that which we cited earlier of 

committee papers being published late; such papers being sent to members of the 

wrong committee or forum; and a lack of precision in reports.  Responsibility for the 

production of committee papers sits with Democratic Services, within Publica, but 

clearly the issues are played out in ‘the shop window’ of the local authority and the 

reputational damage accrues to Cotswold District Council.   

 

Aspects of what we have outlined here suggest the need for conversations between 

the council and its
[...]
mercial trading activities that councils themselves may not lawfully do, and this is 
their primary purpose.  At some point in time, councils became aware that they also 
create an opportunity to employ staff on alternative terms and conditions.  Several 
councils have used this to reduce their employment costs, typically for specific sections 
of their workforces, particularly by reducing membership over time in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  This appears to be the main driver for the 
transition from the GO Shared Services model to the council-owned company, Publica. 
 

3.5 The company was set up as a vehicle for cost savings – to provide an acceptable level 
of service at the lowest possible cost.  It is now being asked to be a ‘turn-key’ operation 
– flexible, adaptable and responsive to changing priorities, providing more project 
management expertise and not just traditional back office services. 

 
3.6 Improvement plans have been developed since the Peer Review and stakeholders have 

noted improvements in some aspects of service delivery. Transformation plans and 
projects have also been developed but these are not always agreed by shareholders.  
 

3.7 Governance was routinely raised by stakeholders. Significant improvements have been 
made since the Campbell-Tickell Board Effectiveness Review in 2020, with the 
introduction of the Shareholder Forum. 
 

3.8 No officers, in Publica or the councils, or Elected Members expressed any strong desire 
for the company to trade commercially.  This means that the company is under-utilising 
the potential it has as a trading company. The only reason to retain Publica as a 
separate company (rather than some other shared service arrangement) is because 
around 50% of staff are now on a cost-saving pension scheme. 

 
3.9 Stakeholders have provided anecdotal evidence that that not offering LGPS is a 

challenge for recruitment to public sector-specific professions, e.g., Electoral Services 
and Planni

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16/November2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 16 November 

2023 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Gina Blomefield –Chair Gary Selwyn –Vice-Chair  

David Cunningham 

Patrick Coleman 

Angus Jenkinson 

 

Dilys Neill 

Michael Vann 

Tony Slater 

 

Clare Turner 

Jon Wareing 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Andrew Brown, Democratic Services Business 

Manager 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

 

Observers: 

Councillor Nikki Ind,  

Councillor David Fowles 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillor  Joe Harris, Leader of the Council 

Councillor  Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader 

 

 

a) Chair's Announcement  
 

 

This item was not on the agenda, but added in at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair highlighted 

the background to the meeting and introduced the house keeping rules of the meeting. 

 

OS.301 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roly Hughes. 

 

OS.302 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Patrick Coleman substituted for Councillor Roly Hughes.  

 

OS.303 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were none.  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16/November2023 

OS.304 Publica Review  

 

The purpose of the item was to scrutinise the decision taken by Cabinet on 2 November 2023 

on the Publica Review. 

 

The Leader introduced the item and outlined the background to the proposal. The Leader that 

Publica was set up to administer Council Services in 2017, but an LGA Corporate Peer 

Challenge in 2022 identified that a review should be undertaken into whether Publica 

remained the correct delivery vehicle for the Council’s services. Initially the review looked at 

selected services, but the scope was subsequently widened. The Leader emphasised that staff 

working for Publica were an invaluable asset regardless of whether their employment was 

through Publica or directly for the Council.  

 

The Chief Executive then addressed the Committee and explained the process underlying the 

consultation. The Chief Executive stated that the Corporate Peer Challenge outlined what was 

working well, but also stated that the Publica model didn’t provide sufficient strategic decision 

making capacity, and that there were issues of identity. Subsequently Human Engine, a 

consultancy, were appointed to review the partnership, and identified that moving some of the 

services in house would not resolve the identity issues. The Chief Executive stated that taking 

back the majority of services, as outlined in the report, would return decision making ability to 

the Council.  

 

The Chief Executive also stated that Publica had been asked to make savings, and had 

identified £2m worth of these through the ‘future Publica’ programme. It was stated by the 

Deputy Chief Executive that the savings per Council would be around £660,000, and the 
Deputy Leader stated that withdrawing the Council’s services from Publica would allow 

increased control and flexibility.  

 

The report highlighted which services would be retained within Publica (e.g. ICT and HR), but 

the Chief Executive stated that transition plans were being worked on, utilising free consulting 

services from local partnerships in addition to the resources outlined in the report.  

 

Members subsequently discussed the report and raised points on the pace of the proposals, 

the financial and governance arrangements.  

 

Members made reference to the transition plan, which the Committee did not have access to. 

Members raised concerns over Cabinet approving the Human Engine recommendation 

without having the transition plans in front of them. The Chief Executive and Leader stated 

that the transition plans would be presented to the Committee at subsequent phases of the 

decision making. They also stated that the pace was dictated by another partner council, and 

the partner councils needed to be in alignment due to matters such as staffing and corporate 

governance. The Chief Executive stated that further details on finances and governance would 

be presented at future stages.  

 

In regard to the pacing of the proposals, the need to retain staff was referenced.  Although the 

need to scrutinise proposals and make sure governance arrangement were in place, providing 

clarity through a quick process was mentioned by members as a potential benefit to allow the 

Council to provide certainty to staff. Likewise, the Leader explained that the length of the 

process was dictated by the need to consult and ensure appropriate governance 

arrangements. The Chief Executive Officer also stated that an inbox for staff questions had 

been set up as a way for staff to ask questions and voice concerns, and that an FAQ document 

had been set up, which members would be given access to.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16/November2023 

 

Members reinforced their appreciation towards staff at all levels, including top level 

management, mentioning Jan Britton’s good work as Managing Director of Publica.  

 

Members discussed the TUPE arrangements, which would include providing the local 

government pension scheme to be a more attractive employer. The costs of this were 

explained by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  

 

The Committee discussed the future Publica model, and the Deputy Leader stated that this 

represented insufficient savings for the Council, and that bringing most services back in house 

would provide greater control, as well as improving the Council’s ability to recruit staff.  

 

Members discussed the cost of the proposals, which included hiring a programme director and 

programme manager. The Deputy Leader advised that the Council would have enough 

information to make a decision, and that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 

involved at future stages throughout the transition period.  

 

Members discussed whether Senior Officers employed directly by the Council would receive a 

pay increase, commensurate with an increase in responsibility. The Leader and Deputy Leader 

advised that a regular pay and grading proposal would be taken to Council to be approved, as 

a routine and separate matter, but if there was an increase in responsibility, an increase in pay 

may be appropriate.  

 

Members discussed recommendations 2 and 3 of the report;  

 
“2. AGREE That the Chief Executive oversees the creation of a detailed transition plan for 

subsequent agreement by Cabinet and Council 

 

3. ENDORSE the approach to the further due diligence outlined in the financial implications of 

the report including analysis of the detailed payroll data required, which will be essential to 

calculate the short and long-term costs associated with the recommendations set out in the 

Human Engine report.” 

 

Members stated that detail was lacking to support these recommendations, and that there was 

insufficient information to scrutinise these. Specifically, reference was made to the Gantt chart, 

which lacked detail. The Chief Executive stated that the Committee would be involved in 

transition plans at a later point and would be able to feed into the processes. The Committee 

discussed ways that it could feed into the process, and there was agreement that regular 

updates should be brought to the Committee.  

 

The Leader explained the justification behind the decision, and highlighted that without the 

financial drivers, or the other partner who wished to withdraw from Publica, that the decision 

would still likely have taken place due to a belief that Publica was not the Council’s preferred 

method to deliver services.  

 

The Chair summed up the discussion and put together several potential recommendations, 

which were voted on by the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1) To recommend to Council that recommendation 1 in the report is amended to read 

‘Approve the recommendations set out in the Human Engine report (that the majority 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16/November2023 

of services are returned to the Council as per the detail provided on page 12 of the 

Human Engine report)’, subject to the completion of due diligence and the agreement 

of the detailed transition plan. 

 

Voting record - 7 for, 1 against, 0 abstentions 

 

2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives regular updates on the Publica 

Review (at additional meetings where needed) at critical milestones including prior to 

future Cabinet / Council decisions. Updates to include oversight of staff concerns and 

HR implications and how those matters are being managed. 

 

Voting record - 7 for, 0 against, 1 abstentions 

 

Cllr Coleman left the room at 18:35 and Cllr Turner left at 18:50 and therefore neither voted. 

 

There was discussion on two further possible recommendations to Council which related to 

key points arising from the discussion, but neither had a proposer or seconder and therefore 

they were not voted on: 

 

 That the Council and its partners consider opportunities for Publica to offer the 

services retained within it to organisations outside of the existing Publica partner 

councils. 

 

 That a review of senior officer remuneration should be considered in view of the 

additional responsibilities of senior officers once services are returned to the direct 

control of the Council. This should be factored into the financial costs. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 7.18 pm 

 

 

Chair 
 

(END) 


